## Town of Tainter Dunn County, Wisconsin

Resolution No: 2025-02

## **Resolution for Lake Access Abandonment**

Whereas, Section 66.1003, Section 236.16(3) and Section 236.43 of Wisconsin Statutes authorize the Town to vacate areas dedicated to the public; and

Whereas, Section 66.1006 of Wisconsin Statutes requires approval of discontinuance by the Department of Natural Resources (DNR); and

**Whereas**, Mr. Marty Baumgartner has requested lake access abandonment on parcel 1703822912310010023, property described as the NW ¼ of the N/W ¼ of Government Lot 1 in Section 31, Township 29N, Range 12W, Town of Tainter, Dunn County, Wisconsin; and

**Whereas**, a potential replacement site has been discussed with personnel from the DNR, and agreed upon by the Town of Tainter Board, being parcel 1703822912214200002, located in the NW ¼ of the SE ¼ of Section 21, Township 29N, Range 12W, Town of Tainter, Dunn County Wisconsin; and

Whereas, an application was submitted to the DNR on January 13, 2025; and

Whereas, Mr. Baumgartner has offered to provide a sign for the proposed enhanced site, establish a trail to the lake from the road, 810<sup>th</sup> Avenue, provide a bench and picnic table and primarily perform necessary maintenance, with assistance from local resident volunteers; and;

**Whereas**, If Mr. Baumgartner becomes unable to provide the necessary maintenance, the Town of Tainter could also provide assistance for needed maintenance.

**Now, Therefore**, at the regular town meeting of the Town of Tainter, Dunn County, Wisconsin, by roll call vote of the Town Board Supervisors on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025 duly assembled and voting resolves and orders as follows:

**Be It Resolved**, the Town Board of the Town of Tainter, Dunn County, Wisconsin hereby adopt Resolution 2025-02 For Lake Access Abandonment of aforementioned property.

The town clerk shall properly post or publish this resolution as required under s. 60.80, Wis. Stats.	
Adopted this 13 <sup>th</sup> Day of February, 2025	
Signature on File	Signature on File
Chairman, Randy Valaske	Town Supervisor, Gerald Mrdutt
Signature on File	Signature on File
Town Supervisor, Marty Guarneri	Town Supervisor, Justin Albricht
Signature on File Town Supervisor, Jeremy Kozumplik	
Attest:Signature on File Town Clerk, Doris Meyer	
Published this _26 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025 in Dunn County News Posted and Filed this18 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025	
Town Seal	
Res: Lake Access Abandonment	